been realized had Pioneer and Jefferson been a combined company during the periods presented. The unaudited pro
forma consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with Pioneer’s
audited consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2009, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on April 15, 2010, and its
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three month period ended March 31, 2010, filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on May 17, 2010, as well as Jefferson’s audited combined financial statements and combined
interim financial statements, including the notes thereto, included in this Form S-1.

F-69

Edgar Filing: PIONEER POWER SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form 424B3

152

Table of Contents

Pioneer Power Solutions, Inc.
(Formerly Sierra Concepts, Inc.)

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheets
As at March 31, 2010
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Funds)

Pioneer
 Power

 Solutions, Inc.

Jefferson
 Electric,
Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated
Balance Sheet

ASSETS
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 3,116,149 $ 8,976 $ (3,000,000) (a) $ 135,025

10,000 (b)
(100 ) (c)

Accounts Receivable 4,699,209 1,882,072 6,581,281
Inventories 6,297,985 1,874,793 95,104 (d) 8,267,882
Prepaid Expenses and Other
Assets 252,253 172,271 424,524
Current Assets 14,365,596 3,938,113 15,408,712
Property, Plant and Equipment 972,336 1,099,677 1,343,605 (d) 3,415,618
Deferred Income Tax Asset 13,487 0 13,487
Intangible Assets 0 48,236 (48,236 ) (e) 4,350,000

4,350,000 (e)
Goodwill 0 384,827 (384,827 ) (f) 5,790,132

5,790,132 (f)
Other Assets 0 0 0
Total Assets 15,351,419 5,470,853 28,977,949

LIABILITIES
Current Portion of Debt 91,879 5,047,884 (3,000,000 ) (a) 2,139,763
Accounts Payable and Accrued
Liabilities 4,291,818 4,343,917 250,000 (g) 8,885,735
Income Taxes Payable 236,366 0 236,366
Current Portion of Deferred
Income Tax Liability 0 0 164,650 (h) 164,650
Advances from Limited Partners
of a Shareholder 150,000 0 150,000
Current Liabilities 4,770,063 9,391,801 11,576,514
Pension Deficit 328,116 0 328,116
Deferred Income Tax Liability 0 0 2,105,335 (h) 2,105,335
Long-Term Debt 0 2,693,745 2,693,745

5,098,179 12,085,546 16,703,709
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Capital Stock 29,000 6,985 (6,985 ) (i) 29,486

486 (i)
Additional Paid-in Capital 5,285,729 94,915 (94,915 ) (i) 7,556,243

1,449,514 (i)

Edgar Filing: PIONEER POWER SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form 424B3

153

821,000 (j)
Treasury Stock 0 (4,117,917 ) 4,117,917 (k) 0
Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Loss (355,545 ) 0 (355,545 )
Accumulated Retained Earnings
(Deficit) 5,294,056 (2,598,676 ) 2,598,676 (l) 5,044,056

(250,000 ) (g)
Total Shareholders' Equity 10,253,240 (6,614,693 ) 12,274,240
Total Liabilities & Shareholders'
Equity $ 15,351,419 $ 5,470,853 $ 28,977,949

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-70

Edgar Filing: PIONEER POWER SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form 424B3

154

Table of Contents

Pioneer Power Solutions, Inc.
(Formerly Sierra Concepts, Inc.)

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Earnings
For the Three Month Period Ended March 31, 2010
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Funds)

Pro Forma
Pioneer Jefferson Consolidated
Power Electric, Pro Forma Statement

Solutions, Inc. Inc. Adjustments of Earnings

Sales $ 8,250,817 $ 4,440,731 $ 12,691,548
Cost of Goods Sold 6,444,382 3,729,309 95,104 (d) 10,268,795
Gross Profit 1,806,435 711,422 2,422,753

Expenses
Selling, General and
Administrative 1,103,004 826,211 (60,000 ) (m) 1,869,215
Depreciation 46,999 101,250 39,812 (n) 188,061
Amortization of Intangibles 0 0 41,381 (o) 41,381
Foreign Exchange (Gain)/Loss 92,494 0 92,494

1,242,497 927,461 2,191,151

Operating Income 563,938 (216,039 ) 231,602

Interest and Bank Charges 13,090 155,027 (71,781 ) (p) 96,336
Transaction and Bank Expenses 0 65,400 (65,400 ) (q) 0
Other, Net 0 394 394
Earnings Before Income Taxes 550,848 (436,860 ) 134,872

Provision for Income Taxes 161,000 0 (108,100 ) (r) 52,900

Net Earnings 389,848 (436,860 ) 81,972

Other Comprehensive Income
Foreign Currency Translation
Adjustments 332,034 0 332,034
Pension Adjustment, Net of
Taxes of $1,833 3,119 0 3,119
Comprehensive Income $ 725,001 $ (436,860 ) $ 417,125

Basic and Diluted Weighted
Average Number of Common
Shares Outstanding 29,066,398 2,295 (2,295 ) (s) 29,552,673

486,275 (s)
Basic and Diluted Earnings Per
Common Share $ 0.01 $ 0.00

Edgar Filing: PIONEER POWER SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form 424B3

155

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-71

Edgar Filing: PIONEER POWER SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form 424B3

156

Table of Contents

Pioneer Power Solutions, Inc.
(Formerly Sierra Concepts, Inc.)

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Earnings
For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in U.S. Funds)

Pro Forma
Pioneer Jefferson Consolidated
Power Electric, Pro Forma Statement

Solutions, Inc. Inc. Adjustments of Earnings

Sales $ 40,598,576 $ 20,185,997 $ 60,784,573
Cost of Goods Sold 28,733,839 18,225,578 95,104 (d) 47,054,521
Gross Profit 11,864,737 1,960,419 13,730,052

Expenses
Selling, General and
Administrative 4,052,459 4,075,366 (240,000 ) (m) 7,887,825
Depreciation 167,614 431,328 159,247 (n) 758,189
Amortization of Intangibles 0 0 165,524 (o) 165,524
Foreign Exchange (Gain)/Loss (272,026 ) 0 (272,026 )

3,948,047 4,506,694 8,539,512

Operating Income 7,916,690 (2,546,275 ) 5,190,540

Interest and Bank Charges 311,498 566,135 (188,593 ) (p) 689,040
Facility Shutdown Expenses 0 572,119 572,119
Transaction and Bank Expenses 0 179,201 (179,201 ) (q) 0
Other, Net 0 96,231 96,231
Earnings Before Income Taxes 7,605,192 (3,959,961 ) 3,833,150

Provision for Income Taxes 2,490,000 0 (984,000 ) (r) 1,506,000

Net Earnings 5,115,192 (3,959,961 ) 2,327,150

Other Comprehensive Income
Foreign Currency Translation
Adjustments 487,463 0 487,463
Pension Adjustment, Net of
Taxes of $93,736 (208,498 ) 0 (208,498 )
Comprehensive Income $ 5,394,157 $ (3,959,961 ) $ 2,606,115

Basic and Diluted Weighted
Average Number of Common
Shares Outstanding 23,292,603 2,295 (2,295 ) (s) 23,778,878

486,275 (s)
$ 0.22 $ 0.10

Edgar Filing: PIONEER POWER SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form 424B3

157

Basic and Diluted Earnings Per
Common Share

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-72

Edgar Filing: PIONEER POWER SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form 424B3

158

Table of Contents

Pioneer Power Solutions, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements